career opportunities are the main contributors to this trend.

These factors in combination present significant challenges to the Council. As evidenced in the updated Rural Cost Analysis (link to follow)
the provision of services to a dispersed and relatively small population is expensive as a result of greater transport costs and the demand
for facilities to be delivered locally or within a commutable distance.

This Council understands its legal obligation to set and deliver a balanced budget each year and has a significant transformation programme
underway to improve the quality of key services such as education, social care, highways, transport and recycling while also reducing our
operating costs over the medium term.

On the current modelling, to deliver a balanced annual budget between April 2023 and 2028 the Council will need to reduce its spending
by more than £28 million which includes the assumption to increase council tax by 5% each year. This will be achieved through
transformational change and cost efficiencies but reductions in some services offered will also be inevitable.

Uncertainty around funding continues and in order to manage this uncertainty revised modelling continues to be based on a number of
scenarios with a 2%, 0% and -2% uplift as well as the 3.5% that was originally provided as indicative funding for 2023/24.

3. Medium Term Financial Plan

3.1 Five Year Projections
Based on the modelling assumptions (settlement 3.5% reducing to -2%), the five-year financial projection is summarised at Figure 8, with
the detailed Financial Resource Model (FRM) shown at Appendix A.

P
age 28

17

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023 to 2028

Figure 8: Five Year Summary

3.2 The FRM and Cost Assumptions

Figure 9 provides the summary position by service for 2023-24.

Figure 9

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 Cumulative
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

FRM Net Exp 317,267 340,251 355,937 369,632 384,200
Current Year Budget 301,872 317,267 340,251 355,937 369,632
 GAP - each year 15,395 22,985 15,685 13,695 14,568
Additional Funding
Council Tax increase - 5% and tax base increase -6,384 -4,898 -5,143 -5,400 -5,670
Settlement  (3.5%, 2.4%, 2% then on) -7,359 -5,223 -4,457 -4,546 -4,637
Net Gap - Each Year 1,652 12,864 6,086 3,750 4,262 28,612

P
age 29

18

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023 to 2028

Employee Costs – At this time pay awards for 2022/23 have now been agreed, with NJC employees all received £1,925 regardless of
grade. Teachers have been awarded 5% with increases to TLR for those part time staff. These assumptions will require an additional £4.7
million to fund the base budget gap.  The FRM in 2023/24 pay will increase by 4%, then 2% then on. The cost in 2023/24 is £6.1 million.

Pension Costs – Powys Pension Fund’s actuarial review will be finalised in the autumn, at that stage there may be some changes to the
current contribution rates, which at this time have not been changed. There are no expected changes to the Teacher Pension Scheme.